

Regulation (EU) 2019/631 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 April 2019 setting CO<sub>2</sub> emission performance standards for new passenger cars and for new light commercial vehicles, and repealing Regulations (EC) No 443/2009 and (EU) No 510/2011 (recast) (Text with EEA relevance)

*Article 18*

**Repeal**

Regulations (EC) No 443/2009 and (EU) No 510/2011 are repealed with effect from 1 January 2020.

References to the repealed Regulations shall be construed as references to this Regulation and shall be read in accordance with the correlation table in Annex V.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2019/631 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Art. 18 words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3\(20\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 18 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3\(20\)\(b\)](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3\(21\)\(a\)](#)
- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3\(21\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.2.1 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3\(26\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.2.1.1 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3\(26\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.01 substituted by [S.I. 2021/1242 reg. 2\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. C word omitted by [S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3\(28\)\(c\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.2.2 word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3\(26\)\(b\)\(iv\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.2.4 word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3\(26\)\(b\)\(vi\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.2.5 word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3\(26\)\(b\)\(vii\)](#)
- Annex 3 s. A point 1.2.4(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2023/1257 reg. 9](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.1(q) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3\(15\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.2.1.2 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3\(15\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.2.2 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3\(15\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.2.4 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3\(15\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.2.4 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3\(15\)\(d\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 3(d) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3\(15\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.1 words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3\(26\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.1 words omitted by [S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110\(16\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.1(q) words omitted by [S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110\(16\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.2.1.2 words omitted by [S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110\(16\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.2.2 words omitted by [S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110\(16\)\(e\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.2.4 words omitted by [S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110\(16\)\(f\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.2.4 words omitted by [S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110\(16\)\(g\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 3 words omitted by [S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110\(16\)\(i\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 3 words omitted by [S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110\(16\)\(i\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. B point 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110\(17\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. B point 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110\(17\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.1 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3\(26\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.1 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3\(26\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.2.1.2 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3\(26\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.2.2 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3\(26\)\(b\)\(iv\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.2.3 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3\(26\)\(b\)\(v\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.2.3 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3\(26\)\(b\)\(v\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3\(26\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3\(26\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3\(26\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3\(26\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. B words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3\(27\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. B point 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3\(27\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. B point 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3\(27\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. B point 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3\(27\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. C words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3\(28\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. C words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3\(28\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)

- Annex 3 Pt. C words substituted by S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3(28)(c)(iii)(aa)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 2 words substituted by S.I. 2021/1242 reg. 2(6)(b)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.1 words substituted by S.I. 2021/898 reg. 2(12)(a)
- Annex 3 Pt. B point 1 words substituted by S.I. 2021/898 reg. 2(12)(b)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(15)(a)(i)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.2.4 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(15)(d)(ii)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 3(a) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(15)(e)(i)
- Annex 3 Pt. A heading words substituted by S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110(16)(a)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.1 words substituted by S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110(16)(b)(ii)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 1.1 words substituted by S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110(16)(b)(iii)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 2 words substituted by S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110(16)(h)
- Annex 3 Pt. A point 3 words substituted by S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110(16)(i)(i)
- Annex 3 Pt. B words substituted by S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110(17)(a)
- Annex 3 Pt. B point 1 words substituted by S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110(17)(b)(i)
- Annex 3 Pt. B para. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(16)(b)
- Annex 3 Pt. B para. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(16)(a)
- Annex 3 Pt. C substituted by S.I. 2021/1242 reg. 2(7)
- Annex 3 Pt. C s. 1 Table words inserted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(17)(a)(ii)
- Annex 3 Pt. C s. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3(28)(b)
- Annex 3 Pt. C s. 2 Table words omitted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(17)(b)(i)
- Annex 3 Pt. C s. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110(18)(a)(i)
- Annex 3 Pt. C s. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110(18)(a)(ii)
- Annex 3 Pt. C s. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110(18)(b)
- Annex 3 Pt. C s. 2(a) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3(28)(c)(i)(aa)
- Annex 3 Pt. C s. 2(a) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3(28)(c)(i)(bb)
- Annex 3 Pt. C s. 1 Table words substituted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(17)(a)(i)
- Annex 3 Pt. C s. 2 Note (2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(17)(b)(ii)
- Annex 2 Pt. B s. 2(a) word omitted by S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3(25)(c)(i)
- Annex 2 Pt. B s. 2(a) word omitted by S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3(25)(c)(iii)(bb)
- Annex 2 Pt. B s. 2(a) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3(25)(c)(ii)
- Annex 2 Pt. B s. 2(a) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3(25)(c)(iii)(aa)
- Art. 1(4)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3(2)(d)(ii)
- Art. 1(4)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3(2)(d)(ii)
- Art. 1(5)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3(2)(e)(ii)
- Art. 1(5)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3(2)(e)(ii)
- Art. 1(8) inserted by S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110(3)(d)
- Art. 2(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(3)(a)(i)
- Art. 2(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(3)(a)(ii)(bb)
- Art. 2(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(3)(a)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 2(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(3)(a)(ii)(cc)
- Art. 2(1A) inserted by S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110(4)(b)
- Art. 2(2A) inserted by S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110(4)(d)
- Art. 2(5) inserted by S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3(3)(d)
- Art. 2(5) words substituted by S.I. 2021/898 reg. 2(3)(a)
- Art. 2(5) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110(4)(e)
- Art. 2(5A) inserted by S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110(4)(f)
- Art. 2(6) inserted by S.I. 2021/898 reg. 2(3)(b)
- Art. 2(6) omitted by S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110(4)(g)
- Art. 3(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(4)(a)
- Art. 3(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(4)(b)
- Art. 3(1)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(4)(b)
- Art. 3(1)(f) substituted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(4)(c)
- Art. 3(1)(g) words omitted by S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110(5)(a)
- Art. 3(1)(g) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(4)(d)
- Art. 3(1)(h) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(4)(e)(i)
- Art. 3(1)(h) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(4)(e)(ii)
- Art. 3(1)(h) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(4)(e)(iii)
- Art. 3(1)(h) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(4)(e)(iv)

- Art. 3(1)(h) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3(4)(a)(i)(aa)
- Art. 3(1)(h) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3(4)(a)(i)(bb)
- Art. 3(1)(i) words omitted by S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110(5)(b)
- Art. 3(1)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(4)(f)
- Art. 3(1)(k) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3(4)(a)(ii)
- Art. 3(1)(k) words substituted by S.I. 2021/898 reg. 2(4)
- Art. 3(1)(k) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110(5)(c)(i)
- Art. 3(1)(k) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110(5)(c)(ii)
- Art. 3(1)(l) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(4)(g)
- Art. 3(1)(l) words omitted by S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110(5)(d)
- Art. 3(1)(m) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(4)(h)
- Art. 3(1)(n) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(4)(i)
- Art. 3(1)(o)(p) inserted by S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3(4)(a)(iii)
- Art. 3(1)(q)-(v) inserted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(4)(j)
- Art. 3(1)(pa)(pb) inserted by S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110(5)(e)
- Art. 4(1)(a) omitted by S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3(5)(a)
- Art. 6(9) inserted by S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3(7)(g)
- Art. 7a inserted by S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3(9)
- Art. 7a revoked by S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110(1)
- Art. 8(3)-(6) substituted for Art. 8(3)(4) by S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3(10)(c)
- Art. 8(4)(c) inserted by S.I. 2021/898 reg. 2(6)(a)
- Art. 8(5)(a) words in Art. 8(5) renumbered as Art. 8(5)(a) by S.I. 2021/898 reg. 2(6)(b)(i)
- Art. 8(5)(b) inserted by S.I. 2021/898 reg. 2(6)(b)(ii)
- Art. 9(1)(d)-(f) words substituted by S.I. 2021/898 reg. 2(7)(a)
- Art. 9(3)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2021/898 reg. 2(7)(b)
- Art. 9(3)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110(8)(b)
- Art. 10(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3(12)(a)(ii)
- Art. 10(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2021/898 reg. 2(8)(a)
- Art. 10(4)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 3(6)
- Art. 10(4)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2023/1394 art. 110(9)
- Art. 11(2)(d)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1418 reg. 3(13)(b)(iii)